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I, the defendant, am currently a Norwegian citizen. During my time as the Governor of                             
Gambela region, over 400 members of the Anuak community were murdered in April 1996                           
EC [December 2003, GC]. As I could not come to agreement with federal authorities – some                               
of whom are still in power – about the cause of the killings, the number of people who died,                                     
and reasons as to why the Anuak community was targeted, I feared for my life and left the                                   
country to live in exile; first, to South Sudan and later to Norway.   

While in Norway I could not come to terms with the killing of the Anuaks in April 1996 EC                                     
[December 2003, GC] and the human rights abuses they face, both as a human being and as a                                   
member of the targeted Anuak community. As a result, I consulted with members and groups                             
of the Anuak community in Europe, the US, and Canada who are struggling to secure the                               
rights of the Gambela people in general and the Anuak ethnic group in particular. While on a                                 
trip to visit my relatives and friends who went into exile in 1996 EC [2003 GC] before me                                   
and afterwards who are living in a South Sudanese refugee camp, I was arrested in the hotel I                                   
was staying in by the South Sudanese security agents on 14 July, 2006 EC [March 23, 2014                                 
GC]. I was deported to Ethiopia by South Sudan security agents. After that I was charged                               
under 1996 EC [2003 GC] Ethiopian Federal Democratic Republic criminal code article,                       
32/1/A and B: 38/1 and under anti­terrorism proclamation number 652/2001 [2009 GC] under                         
article 4 along with six other individuals, three of whom are known to me and the remaining                                 
three, I do not know.   

The state prosecutor document of 04/10/2006 EC [June 11, 2014] brought general charges                         
that the defendant along with other defendants, was a prime participant and had agreed to                             
conspire on criminal acts. The defendant was charged as a senior leader and member of an                               



armed group, Gambela Peoples Liberation Movement (GPLM) and Gambela Democratic                   
Movement (GDM), working to bring down the constitutional order through military means                       
and terrorist action with the objective to secede the Gambela region from the Ethiopian                           
federation system. It was also charged that in order to achieve their political objectives, the                             
defendant mobilized members of ethnic groups in the US, Australia, Europe, and other areas;                           
recruited and organised them; collected a substantial amount of money; negotiated with                       
Eritrea­based terrorist groups and established various terrorist organisations; used various                   
terrorism techniques; accepted various roles in the terrorist groups; and had discussions with                         
leaders of organisations that are known by the Ethiopian Parliament as terrorist organisations                         
such as Daud Ibsa of OLF [Oromo Liberation Front] and Dr. Berhanu Nega of G­7 [Ginbot                               
7], with a view to review the political objectives and come to agreement with those terrorist                               
organisations; for several years, recruited, organised and provided various military and                     
political training to youth in the country and outside the country for terrorist activities; and                             
entered into agreement with South Sudanese rebels including David Yauyau and Josehp                       
Lelemoy in the areas of financial and logistical support to bring together their members with                             
South Sudan rebels to carry out terrorist activities.   

It was also charged that the defendant:  

­ Gave biased statements that favoured his ethnic group to various Ethiopian and                       
international media outlets with regards to 1996 EC [2003 GC] conflict in the region 

­ Gave speeches that encouraged violence and promoted ethnic groups into violent                     
conflict 

­ Defected with his private security and driver and went into exile 
­ Gave statements that encouraged ethnic groups by speaking to media outlets                     

including: BBC, VOA, and Canada­based Gambela Today, in addition to Eritrean TV                       
and OLF Radio 

­ Accepted the position of managing Foreign Relations from the founder and leader of                         
GPLM 

­ Recruited, organised, and gave instruction to members from Europe and America to                       
contribute $50, and took steps to send money to US­based terrorist group leaders 

­ Participated in a teleconference with terrorist group leaders to discuss ways to send                         
Peter Kaga to Eritrea in order to seek military support,  

­ Led GDM until the time he was brought under control/arrested 
­ Travelled to Eritrea in his capacity as the chairman, presented his terrorist plans and                           

negotiated with Eritrean authorities around military support, political and military                   
base support 

­ Discussed with Asmera­based OLF leader, Doud Ebsa 
­ Led the US­founded GDM 
­ Negotiated and made contact on several occasions with G­7 leaders   
­ Based his headquarters in Nairobi and recruited additional executive members,                   

created new organisational structure, and organised more than 860 new members 
­ Made armed terrorist group members join South Sudanese rebels in order to receive                         

military and logistical support 



In support of the above points in the charge document, the state prosecutor brought forward 4                               
witnesses, a defendant statement taken by the police, and other documents the prosecutor                         
claims to be from the defendant’s e­mail.  

In response, the defendant, in line with the law, submitted the following defense statement;  

1. With Regard to the Law 
 

1.1 I, the defendant, while I was the Governor of the Gambela National Regional State                             
administration, witnessed more than 400 Anuak people murdered by the Ethiopian                     
defence force. This was carried out without my knowledge. Given I opposed their action                           
and due to fear of further reprisal against me, I left Ethiopia and did not return to the                                   
country. I was arrested out of Ethiopia, in South Sudan. I, the defendant, am fully                             
convinced that the activities I carried outside while out of the country, to promote and                             
protect the rights and interests of the people of Gambela in general and that of the Anuaks                                 
in particular, are legitimate and anyone in my position would have carried them out                           
similarly. I did not carry out any activities to harm any individual civilians. There is a                               
great difference between planning and taking action against civilians and an action that                         
opposes the government through dissent. Even though it is assumed that my activities                         
were considered criminal activities, I carried out my activities outside of Ethiopia. After I                           
left Ethiopia, I did not carry out any activities in the country. There was no impact on                                 
Ethiopia as a result of my activities while outside Ethiopia. Thus, in accordance with                           
1996 EC [2003 GC] proclamation article 25, the defendant activities, although considered                       
terrorist or any other criminal offence, can not be deduced that they were carried out in                               
Ethiopia. Hence, any activity that was not carried out in Ethiopian territory and had no                             
impact on Ethiopia, not only would invalidate the Ethiopian court to look into the case,                             
but also contravene the country’s constitution and international legal provisions. In light                       
of this, the court has no mandate or power to give a verdict on the case. Thus the case                                     
should be dropped and closed.  
 

1.2 Even though, the activities that I, the defendant, carried out are considered to have been                               
carried out in Ethiopia, the Ethiopian government should follow international legal norms                       
by requesting permission of my country to extradite me to Ethiopia instead of kidnapping                           
me and forcibly bringing me to Ethiopia. I, the defendant, on July 14, 2006 EC [March                               
23, 2014 GC] while on a trip to see my family and friends in South Sudan, was detained                                   
by South Sudanese security agents at the hotel I was staying at in Juba, and was handed                                 
over to the Ethiopian defence force and later brought to Ethiopia by an Ethiopian military                             
airplane. There was no arrangement for the Ethiopian government to follow international                       
legal rules of seeking permission from the South Sudanese authorities. I did not have an                             
opportunity to argue my case against the Ethiopian government action that contravened                       
international legal norms. My country of nationality, Norway, did not get an opportunity                         
to give their opinion on the Ethiopian government’s action of kidnapping me from South                           
Sudan. In this regard, the Ethiopian government’s action to kidnap me from South Sudan                           
invalidates the agreement between Ethiopia and South Sudan that was agreed upon                       
between the two countries in 2012. The two countries are under international legal                         



obligations to honour their terms of agreement once they conclude such bilateral treaties.                         
In accordance with bilateral agreement signed between Ethiopia and South Sudan, the                       
Ethiopian government should have formally requested that the South Sudanese                   
government hand over the detained person. But as the Ethiopian government did not                         
follow the terms of agreement by kidnapping me, the defendant, from a sovereign and                           
independent country, it has violated the terms of a bilateral treaty between the two                           
countries in broad daylight. In addition, Ethiopia, by kidnapping me and bringing me to                           
Ethiopia, has violated its own Constitution article 17/2, the Universal Declaration of                       
Human Rights article 9, and the African Human and Peoples Rights Charter article 6 that                             
stipulates that no one should be arrested or detained outside the legal provisions.  

The manner in which I was arrested and brought to Ethiopia violates Ethiopian, African,                           
and international legal instruments and violates human rights, and the court should not                         
give its verdict on the case and discontinue the court hearing so that I am returned back to                                   
my country, Norway. 

   

1.3.In this regard, the charges brought against me, the defendant, were based on the                           
Anti­Terrorism Proclamation of November 22, 2001 EC [July 29, 2009 GC]. The                       
proclamation incorporates legal decrees that lack transparency, and contradicts legal                   
provisions. The proclamation classifies any activities that oppose the government as                     
terrorism. It not only restricts or limits the rights of citizens but also does not give                               
clarity to citizens as to which activities are classified as terrorist acts so that they can                               
refrain from such activities. In this regard, apart from the defendant being charged                         
under the Proclamation Article 4 and the activities that the charge claims to have been                             
carried out under the Proclamation Article 3 which belong to terrorism, the charges do                           
not specify which activities I planned, prepared, conspired, initiated or attempted to                       
have carried out. Basically, any activity as per the Anti­Terrorism Proclamation                     
Article 3 is considered to be a terrorist act even when intending to promote political,                             
religious, ideological objectives, by coercing the government or the public or section                       
of the public. To oppose the government in any way, or to plan and prepare to oppose                                 
the government by any means cannot be labelled as terrorism. In this regard, I, the                             
defendant, carried out activities based on the opinion that the people of Gambela are                           
oppressed and face serious injustice, and to liberate them from this oppressive regime.                         
My activities could be termed as deciding or planning to oppose the regime rather                           
than an attempt to coerce the government at the expense of civilians as stipulated                           
under the proclamation. Thus, as the activities do not show planning or preparing to                           
achieve the objective of coercing the government at the expense of the public, the                           
charges under the Anti­Terrorism Proclamation have no validity.     
 

1.4. The Anti­Terrorism Proclamation 652/2001 [2009], upon which the charges were based                       
against the defendant, was issued on the Negarit Gazet and came into force in November                             
22, 2001 EC [July 29, 2009 GC]. The Ethiopian Constitution article 22 clearly stipulates                           
that there is no retrospective for crimes that are committed before a law has came into                               



force. In light of the constitution, the amended criminal code article 5/1 of 1996 EC [2003                               
GC] also clearly stipulates the principle of non­retrospectivity. This fundamental                   
Ethiopian constitution­endorsed legal issue is based on regional and international legal                     
instruments. In addition to the fact that the legal framework provides protection for                         
citizens not to be criminalised for activities they had no knowledge of being criminal                           
activities, while the fundamental legal framework clearly stipulates in the above, in                       
accordance to Ethiopian federal constitution and other constitutions of the members of                       
federation, the charges that were brought against me were based on the anti­terrorism law                           
that came into force after the activities that I was accused of and that took place between                                 
1996­2000 EC [2003­2007 GC]. Even though it is assumed that the activities are terrorist                           
activities as per the proclamation that came into effect on November 22, 2001 EC [July                             
29, 2009 GC], it contradicts the two fundamental legal principles and does not provide                           
ground for charges against the defendant.  
2. With regards to evidence 

 
The state prosecutor brought forward Nyigwo Kumachari as a witness against the                       
defendant. The witness was among those who visited me at Melke Hotel, South Sudan                           
and along with witnesses 3​rd and 4​th who were detained in South Sudan, tortured, and                             
suffered at the Ethiopian central police station for a long period. The state prosecutor                           
witness later on gave a statement against me and other defendants in his effort to                             
negotiate his way out of the Ethiopian prison. The witness was faced with the choice                             
of being charged as a terrorist and was expected to serve a heavy penalty or offered a                                 
chance to be a witness with the result of being freed from jail. As this process was                                 
carried out under duress, the witness’ statement is not valid to be considered while                           
making a legal decision. The witness stated having heard that I was a leader of GDM                               
and the objective of the movement was to liberate Gambela peoples through armed                         
means and was detained while he was visiting me, but he had not known me in person                                 
prior to his detention.  
 
With regards to the claim that I, number 1 defendant, had recruited people for an                             
armed struggle, the witness failed to confirm that I had carried out a propaganda or                             
any terrorist activities as detailed in the Anti­Terrorism Proclamation such as                     
planning, conspiracy, and preparing terrorist activities. Instead, the witness statement                   
focused on the fact that the GDM was founded in Juba and that when the organisation                               
was established, I was not there and I was not the founding member of the                             
organisation. The witness failed to confirm that I had recruited people – even the                           
people claimed to have been recruited by me, have not come into contact with me in                               
person and I had not issued them orders. The witness also confirmed that he is not                               
aware of the organisation’s objective is to liberate Gambela and does not know if the                             
organisation has armed members. The witness confirmed that he had heard of the                         
defendant being the chairman of GDM and that he had not met him in person; that the                                 
witness met the defendant for the first time in South Sudan when he visited him, but                               
they were detained by South Sudan security agents; that at that time, the defendant, as                             
a chairman of the organisation or other rank, did not give any leadership, and that the                               



witness did not know about the role of the defendant apart from the fact that he heard                                 
of the defendant being the leader of the organization but did not know anything about                             
the defendant during the official formation of the organization and that he is not aware                             
of the defendant as chairman or any other role that was decided during the general                             
assembly of the organization. In general, the witness statement that he gave for fear of                             
negative outcomes if he refused and under duress, has no validity to be heard in this                               
court or in any other organs of the government for unfounded charges of terrorism and                             
for being the chairman of GDM, an organization that was not named as a terrorist                             
organisation and the fact that I the defendant had not planned or prepared to commit                             
any terrorist activities.  
 
The state prosecutor brought another witness, Sisay Shiwaga, to testify on evidence                       
claimed to be from my e­mail. The witness claimed that he saw the defendant printing                             
documents from my e­mail address. But the witness failed to confirm whether he got                           
my e­mail password voluntarily in addition to the fact that he could not differentiate                           
the documents he claimed to have been printed from my e­mail. Instead, the state                           
prosecutor put forward evidence that he claimed to support the case. 
  
1. The GDM leadership document sent to the G­7 administrative council for cadre                       

and senior leadership training. This document, as it shows, is at the draft stage. In                             
addition, there is nothing that indicates that the document was sent to the G­7                           
administrative council. There is no further evidence that indicates that the                     
document was prepared by defendant number 1 for the administrative council.                     
Even looking at the content, the document shows that it was intended for cadre                           
and senior management training and there was no mention of any military                       
training. Although, the document is intended for cadre and senior leadership                     
training, there is nothing that shows that the training took place. In general, the                           
document does not provide any evidence to support the charges of terrorism and                         
provides no further indication that shows that I prepared and planned to carry out                           
terrorism as charged.  

2. The state prosecutor brought a document of MOU [Memorandum of                   
Understanding] between the GDM and alliance. The document does not provide                     
evidence that supports that the two parties agreed to commit themselves in                       
undertaking the intended activities. Furthermore, there is no evidence to show the                       
contribution of defendant number 1 in reaching this MOU. Rather than showing                       
that the two parties intend to commit themselves in taking a common stand to                           
fight together, there is nothing to indicate that the two parties agreed to commit                           
any terrorism activities detailed under proclamation article 3 in Ethiopia and                     
against the interest of Ethiopia. As the document was not signed by defendant                         
number 1, there is no ground for the document to serve to support the charges                             
against the defendant. Even though it has been accepted to support the charges                         
against the defendant, it does not provide evidence that indicates planning and                       
preparation for terrorism activities and it should be removed.  



3. Another piece of supporting evidence is the document that claims to support                       
bringing together those groups that struggle in the name of the people of Gambela                           
and create a new structure and strategies. In this document, there was a mention of                             
GPDAP, a new organisation. There is no evidence that shows that this party has                           
planned and prepared to carry out any terrorism activities against Ethiopia and                       
against the interest of Ethiopia. There is no mention of the name of the party in the                                 
charges. There is no proof that the document was sent to defendant number 1 and                             
that the defendant planned and prepared to carry out terrorism activities as                       
detailed in the charges. Thus, as this document has no validity in the case, it                             
should be removed.  

With regards to the claims that I gave a statement that mobilised the people of Gambela to                                 
undertake terrorism activities, I detailed in my defence statement that I was invited to give a                               
statement at the anniversary of remembering Anuak victims of 1996 EC [2003 GC] and I did                               
not plan and had not thought to give such speech. The statement I gave detailed the historical                                 
fact of Gambela and the detailed accounts of 1996 EC [2003 GC] campaign of murder. This                               
speech has no validity to the case and should be removed.  

With regards to information collected from the South Sudanese  
Intelligence Council on defendants number 1 and 2, by the Ethiopian national information                         
and security that later on was sent to the federal police investigation section, the document                             
does not show any indication that the document was collected by the South Sudanese                           
Intelligence Council and should not be trusted. In the second page of the document, the                             
contact numbers that were used for communication between the 2​nd and 1​st defendant, there is                             
no indication to show that they belong to the 2​nd and 1​st defendants. In addition, the number                                 
/2112131347/ that was claimed to belong to the 2​nd defendant is completely not known in                             
South Sudan’s data records. Another point related to the telephone number on page 5 claimed                             
that defendant number 1 telephoned the 2​nd defendant in Juba on 22/11/2013. The number                           
251921313477 claimed is an Ethiopian telephone number and as there is no proof that the                             
number could work in South Sudan, it gives less chance to trust the document. Examining the                               
document in detail, even the communication that was claimed between the 2​nd and 1​st                           
defendants is a direct interpretation of the body that prepared the document instead of direct                             
communication between the two defendants. Even assuming that the two defendants had                       
communication between themselves and given that the nature of communication put in the                         
document would not give accurate direct intention of the two defendants.  

In general, as the document does not show any criminal offence by defendant number 1, it                               
should be removed.  

Another document that was brought forward by the state prosecutor is the amendment of                           
GDM political programme to G­7. In this regard, it is claimed that defendant number 1                             
founded a new political organisation, GPDAP, the objective of which was to promote                         
democratic governance in Gambela. However, there is no indication to show that the                         
organization was engaged in terrorism activities or any other criminal activities. Instead, in                         
the document, there is clear evidence that defendant number 1 intended to promote                         
democratic governance in Gambela which is a positive step in the direction of democratic                           



governance rather than the claim that there is an intention to secede Gambela from the rest of                                 
Ethiopia. Thus, the positive intention of democratic governance would invalidate charges of                       
state prosecutor.  

The final document that was brought against defendant number 1 by the state prosecutor is a                               
statement the defendant gave to the police in accordance with criminal code number 27.                           
Initially, I, the defendant, was kidnapped contrary to the constitutional provision and                       
involuntarily. After being kidnapped and suffering in detention for more than three months                         
without any defence lawyer and communication with anyone, I was made to suffer in                           
detention. The defence statement was made to look as if it was voluntarily submitted to the                               
court, and shows detailed account of events including the colour of the vehicle and plate                             
number. These detailed events recorded several years ago cannot not be remembered by the                           
human mind. The detailed accounts of events given as though I, the defendant, gave it                             
voluntarily, would put doubt to the court and are proof that I did not give the statement                                 
voluntarily. In addition, at the time I was giving the statement to the police, I was under the                                   
environment where the police investigator had put the pistol on the table in front of me and I                                   
was being tortured. I made this clear during my defence statement to the court. The statement                               
I gave under duress and involuntarily is contrary to the Constitution article 19/5 and should                             
not serve as evidence to support the case brought against me.  

In addition, even in the statement I gave under duress, with great sadness, I tried to explain                                 
the suffering of the people of Gambela in general and the killing of Anuak in particular that                                 
took place in the past and the continuation of injustice and oppression against the people. I                               
did this to reverse the grim situation of the people, by opposing those who wish to oppose the                                   
government and in any way I did not plan or prepare for terrorism activities to secede                               
Gambela from the rest of Ethiopia or as detailed under Anti­Terrorism Proclamation to carry                           
out terrorism activities against civilians or the society. In fact, in my defence statement, I                             
explained that I was relieved from my role as a chairman of GDM because of my stand and                                   
belief in Ethiopian unity. In the defence statement that I gave in relation to the fact that I was                                     
dismissed on the above ground of working with groups that believe in Ethiopian unity, I                             
provided supportive evidence released through the internet. Furthermore, I mentioned in my                       
defence statement that for the first time, I came to know defendants 5, 6 and 7 when I was                                     
arrested in the hotel I was staying at in Juba and later was taken to the airport where they                                     
were brought from another section of the detention centre. The defendants themselves                       
confirmed this fact in their defence statement to the court and the statement they gave to the                                 
police investigators. In addition, the defendants proved that their arrest had no connection as                           
they were detained by the Anuak traditional King. In this regard, the claim that I had an                                 
armed group as stated in the charges, has no validity and ground.  

In general, rather than saying that the defendant activities oppose the government which is in                             
line with the constitution, there is no evidence to support claims that I carried out activities                               
contrary to anti­terrorism proclamation to promote my political, religious and ideological                     
objectives and I did not carry out any terrorism activities against the civilians, or plan on                               
bringing down the government or terrorising the society or any part of the society. Thus, I ask                                 
the court to drop charges and set me free.   






















